

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Energy & Environment.

HB22-1345 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 4, strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute "THE
- 2 NATURAL ENVIRONMENT;".
- 3 Page 5, line 23, strike "AND" and substitute "OR".
- 4 Page 9, strike lines 12 through 17.
- 5 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.
- 6 Page 11, before line 1 insert:
 - 7 "(c) "PRODUCT" INCLUDES THE PACKAGING USED FOR THE
 - 8 PRODUCTS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (25)(d)(I) AND (25)(d)(II) OF THIS
 - 9 SECTION.
 - 10 (d) "PRODUCT" DOES NOT INCLUDE:
 - 11 (I) DRUGS, MEDICAL DEVICES, BIOLOGICS, OR DIAGNOSTICS
 - 12 APPROVED OR AUTHORIZED BY THE FEDERAL FOOD AND DRUG
 - 13 ADMINISTRATION OR THE FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; OR
 - 14 (II) VETERINARY PESTICIDE PRODUCTS APPROVED BY THE FEDERAL
 - 15 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY FOR USE IN ANIMALS."
- 16 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 17 Page 21, line 17, strike "DIRECTOR" and substitute "DIRECTOR, IN
- 18 CONSULTATION WITH THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF FIRE PREVENTION
- 19 AND CONTROL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,".
- 20 Page 25, after line 5 insert:
 - 21 "SECTION 7. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 25-5-1309, **amend**
 - 22 (1) introductory portion as follows:
 - 23 **25-5-1309. Restriction on the use of certain firefighting foam**
 - 24 **at certain airports - definitions.** (1) Beginning January 1, ~~2023~~ 2024,
 - 25 the use of class B firefighting foam that contains intentionally added
 - 26 perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances shall be prohibited at
 - 27 structures used for the storage or maintenance of aircraft where the
 - 28 structure is located in an airport that:".
- 29 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

** ** ** ** **